

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
 MONDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JULY
 TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH
 WRIT PETITION NO: 28236 OF 2018

Between:

Bhukya Vijaya, W/o. Bhukya Ramesh, Aged about 38 years, Occ. Private,
 R/o. H.No. 24-7-289/23/A and H.No. 24-7-287/23/A, Ramakrishna Colony,
 Kazipet Mandal, Warangal Urban District, Telangana State.

Petitioner

AND

1. The Government of Telangana, Rep by Principal Secretary (Revenue Department) Secretariat Building Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector,, Warangal Urban District, Warangal.
3. The Tahsildar,, Kazipet Mandal, Warangal Urban District.
4. Kyasa Vijaylaxmi, W/o. Chandrashekar, Aged about 50 years, Occ. Not Know, R/o. H.No. 24-7-289/35, Ramakrishna Colony, Nit Post, Warangal - 506004, Telangana State. Cell . 9949831811
5. Bajjuri Vijayasree, Aged about 48 years, Occ. Not Know, R/o. H.No. 24-7-289/35, Ramakrishna Colony, Nit Post, Warangal - 506004, Telangana State.
6. Bajjuri Srilatha, D/o. Not Known, Aged about 30 years, Occ. Not Know, R/o. H.No. 24-7-289/35, Ramakrishna Colony, Nit Post, Warangal - 506004, Telangana State.
7. Veeranna, S/o. Amar Singh Nayak, Aged about 28 years, Occ. Private Service, R/o. Darga Kazipet, Warangal Urban Nit Post, Warangal - 506004, Telangana State.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus by declaring the action of the respondent authorities, particularly the respondent No.3 authority in interfering into the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the petitioner in house property and also attempt made by them to induct respondents 3 to 7 herein the premises bearing Municipal No. 24-7-289/23/A, Ramakrishna Colony, Kazipet to an extent of 500 Sq. Yds. of land in Survey No. 27 of the Kazipet Revenue village, as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional and violative of the principles of natural justice and consequentially direct the respondent authorities not to interfere and not to induct respondents 3 to 7 the house property owned and possessed by the petitioner at the premises bearing Municipal No. 24-7-289/23/A, Ramakrishna Colony, Kazipet to an extent of 500 Sq. Yds. of land in Survey No. 27 of the Kazipet Revenue village without following the due procedures contemplated under law;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI M SALEEM Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent for respondent Nos. 1 to 3, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned Assistant Government for Revenue seeks further time to file counter for the respondent Nos.1 to 3.

Post after three (3) weeks.

List on 04.08.2025.

If the respondent Nos.1 to 3 fail to file counter by the next date of hearing, the respondent Nos.2 and 3 are directed to appear before this Court on 04.08.2025 along with the record.

**SD/-K.AMMAJI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Government of Telangana, (Revenue Department) Secretariat Building Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector,, Warangal Urban District, Warangal.
3. The Tahsildar,, Kazipet Mandal, Warangal Urban District. (RR 2 & 3 by SPEED POST)
4. Kyasa Vijaylaxmi, W/o. Chandrashekar, R/o. H.No. 24-7-289/35, Ramakrishna Colony, Nit Post, Warangal - 506004, Telangana State. Cell . 9949831811
5. Bajjuri Vijayasree, R/o. H.No. 24-7-289/35, Ramakrishna Colony, Nit Post, Warangal - 506004, Telangana State.
6. Bajjuri Srilatha, R/o. H.No. 24-7-289/35, Ramakrishna Colony, Nit Post, Warangal - 506004, Telangana State.
7. Veeranna, S/o. Amar Singh Nayak, Occ. Private Service, R/o. Darga Kazipet, Warangal Urban Nit Post, Warangal - 506004, Telangana State. (RR 1, 4 to 7 by RPAD)
8. One CC to SRI. M SALEEM Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
10. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKJ

DATED:14/07/2025

LIST ON 04.08.2025

ORDER

WP.No.28236 of 2018

DIRECTION

